

The following documentation is an electronicallysubmitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at **wvOASIS.gov**. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at **WVPurchasing.gov** with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.

WOAS	IS			Jump to: FORMS	🟦 Go 😭	Home	& Personalize	Accessibilit	y 🛜 App Helj	p 🏷 About	1
Welcome, Lu Anne Cottrill			, I	Procurement Budgeting	Accounts Rece	eivable	Accounts Payable	e			
Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0	803 ID: ESR1	0061700000001456	Ver.: 1 Function:	New Phase: Final	Modified by	batch , 10	/06/2017				
Header 🕕 1										1	
									1	List View	-
General Information Contac	t Default Valu	ues Discount Do	cument Information								
Procurement Folder:	373342				SO Doc Co	de: CRFQ	1				
Procurement Type:	Central Master /	Agreement			SO De	ept: 0803					
Vendor ID:	VS000004819	2			SO Doc	ID: DOT1	80000028				
Legal Name:	eDocs Technolo	gies, LLC			Published Da	ate: 10/2/1	7				
Alias/DBA:					Close Da	ate: 10/6/1	7				
Total Bid:	\$174,000.00				Close Tir	me: 13:30					
Response Date:	10/06/2017				Stat	tus: Close	d				
Response Time:	8:43			Solic	itation Descripti	ion: ADDI Scan	ENDUM_1: Kodak ners or Equal	12420			
				Total of He	eader Attachmer	nts: 1					
				Total	of All Attachmer	nts: 1					
				Total of He	eader Attachmer	Scan	ENDUM_1: Kodak ners or Equal				



Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

	Proc Folder: 373342 Solicitation Description:ADDENDUM_1: Kodak i2420 Scanners or Equal (DOT6318C0026) Proc Type:Central Master Agreement					
Date issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version			
	2017-10-06 13:30:00	SR 0803 ESR1006170000001456	1			

VENDOR			
VS000004819			
eDocs Technologies, LL	C		
Solicitation Number:	CRFQ	0803	DOT180000028

••••••		201100000020			
Total Bid :	\$174,000.00	Response Date:	2017-10-06	Response Time:	08:43:58

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER		
Mark A Atkins		
(304) 558-2307 mark.a.atkins@wv.gov		
Signature on File	FEIN #	DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in	this solicitation	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	KODAK i2420 SCANNERS OR EQUAL	300.00000	EA	\$580.000000	\$174,000.00
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
43211711					
Extended De	scription : KODAK i2420 SCANNE	RS OR EQUAL			

CRFQ 0803 DOT1800000028

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

Item Number	Estimated Quantity*	Description	Unit Price	TOTAL	
1	300	Kodak i2420 or EQUAL scanners as described in 3.1 including 3 Year exchange warranty as described in 3.1.2.1	\$ 580.00	\$ 174,000	0.00
		Grand Total Cost		\$ 174,000).00
		*An estimated quantity of 300 units will be used for evaluation purposes. This quantity is not guanteed.			
	Vendor Name:	eDocs Technologies, LLC			
Authorized R		Brian Konick 412-638-7540 brian@edocstechnologies.com			



	Proc Folder: 373342						
Doc Description: Kodak i2420 Scanners or Equal (DOT6318C0026) Proc Type: Central Master Agreement							
Date issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitati	on No		Version		
2017-09-22	2017-10-04 13:30:00	CRFQ	0803 DOT1800000028		1		

BID CLERK				
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTI	RATION			
PURCHASING DIVISION				
2019 WASHINGTON ST E				
CHARLESTON	WV	25305		
JS				

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:	
eDocs Technologies, LLC	
TOO River Amenue	
Pittsburgh, PA 15212	
844-336-2748	

(304) 558-2307 mark.a.atkins@wv.gov		
Signature X Br y KL	FEIN# 46-0669278	DATE 10-3-17

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Department of Transportation (WVDOT), Information Services, to establish an open-end contract for the purchase of Kodak i2420 or Equal scanners, per attached documents.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS INFORMATION SERVICE DIVISION				
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 R	M 920	1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 R	RM 920			
CHARLESTON	WV25305-0430	CHARLESTON	WV 25305-0430			
US		US				

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	KODAK i2420 SCANNERS OR EQUAL	300.00000	ÉA	********	

	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
43211711				

Extended Description :

KODAK i2420 SCANNERS OR EQUAL

n alaran ina ara- 19 - Angelan ara- 19 - Angelan ara-		
<u>Line</u>	Event	Event Date
1	Technical Questions due by 2:00pm EST:	2017-09-27

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DOT180000028	Final	Kodak i2420 Scanners or Equal	of 3
		(DOT6318C0026)	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

WV-10		
Approved	I	Revised
12/16/15		

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced- ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or ,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the vendor's bid; or,
4 .	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6. 	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
7.	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor- dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
or (b) as	inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; sess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to racting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
Bidder I	nereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder

and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.

Bidder: <u>eD</u>	ocs Technologies, UC	Signed:	Bukk
Date: 10	-2-17	Title:	Principal e COO

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

- The KL Principal & COD
(Name Title) BRIAN KONICK Principal CCOD
(Printed Name and Title) Too Kiver Aterice Pottsburgh PA 15212
(Address) 844-336-2748
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number), Drian Cedocstedinologies, Coy
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

EDocs Technologies, LC (Company) Br. L. Principal & COO (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

BRIAN KANKK PRINCIPLECOD

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

10-3-17

(Date)

844-336-2748

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)